A. 33943 eh

51306 Decision No.

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Haslett Warehouse Company, a corporation, for authorization to suspend operation of) Application No. 33943 certain public utility warehouse facilities at San Francisco, California)

First Supplemental

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

In December, 1952, Haslett Warehouse Company, a corporation, reported that leases held by it upon certain warehouse properties in San Francisco had expired. Accordingly it requested authorization to suspend operations of 126,680 square feet of warehouse floor space "so that it may resume operations at such time as appropriate leases for equivalent space can be secured" (Application No. 33943).

Authority to suspend such operation for a one-year period was granted by Decision No. 48405 dated March 24, 1953; and the authority was extended for an additional year by Decision No. 49825 dated March 23, 1954. It is now scheduled to expire on April 13, 1955.

By supplemental application, Haslett Warehouse Company seeks an extension to April 13, 1956. It alleges that it has made continuous efforts to consummate negotiations for suitable space, but has been unable to do so. However, applicant's allegations are not fully persuasive that public convenience and necessity would be served by suspension for a further one year period. Authority to suspend the public utility warehouse operation in question will be granted for a ninety-day period, and will be made effective April 13, 1955, to prevent a lapse of applicant's authority. In the meantime, a public hearing will be scheduled to afford applicant and other interested parties an opportunity to submit evidence from which it may be determined whether a longer suspension should be granted.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the expiration date of the authority granted Haslett Warehouse Company by Decision No. 48405 of March 24, 1953, as amended, in this proceeding, be and it is hereby extended to July 12, 1955, unless sooner canceled, changed or extended by order of the Commission.

This order shall become effective April 13, 1955.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this April, 1955.

Miles Joseph Jos

Commissioners